Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No

Adopt Resolution honoring Sherryl **Panek** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2020.

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize Sherryl **Panek** as a 2020 "Veteran of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, from 1974 to 1978, Sherryl **Panek** served our country proudly in the United States Navy as a Data Processing Technician; and

WHEREAS, from 1987 to 2010, **Sherryl Panek** lead and volunteered for Girl Scouts of the United States of America as a Troop Leader, Service Unit Manager, and Adult Trainer; and

WHEREAS, Sherryl Panek is a thirty year member of the American Legion Auxiliary Unit 694 in Marina, California and a seventeen year member of American Legion Post 694 in Marina, California. Her countless hours of volunteer work earned her the nomination and successful vote of Honorary Life Member in both organizations; and

WHEREAS, for forty years **Sherryl Panek** has given of herself to many Monterey County causes, in many different capacities, and all without compensation or reward.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Sherryl Panek** a 2020 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes her continued success, peace and happiness in all of her future endeavors.